

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

DIAMOND AIRCRAFT INDUSTRIES, INC., a)
foreign corporation,)

Appellant,)

vs.)

ALAN HOROWITCH,)

Appellee.)

CASE NO.: SC11-1371

**ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Hala Sandridge
Florida Bar Number 0454362
FOWLER WHITE BOGGS P.A.
P.O. Box 1438
Tampa, FL 33601
Telephone No.:(813) 228-7411
Fax No.: (813) 229-8313
hsandrid@fowlerwhite.com
Attorneys for Appellant Diamond Aircraft
Industries, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

 A. Horowitch Sues Diamond Under FDUTPA And Actively Litigates His Right To Do So For Seven Months.1

 B. The District Court Grants Diamond’s Motion For Summary Judgment And Diamond Prevails On The Remaining Claims At Trial.5

 C. Diamond Seeks Attorney’s Fees And Costs Under FDUTPA And Its Offer Of Judgment.....6

 D. The Federal District Court Denies Diamond’s Claim For Attorney’s Fees And Costs By Concluding FDUTPA Did Not Apply And The Offer Of Judgment Was Unenforceable.7

 E. Diamond Appeals and the Eleventh Circuit Certifies Four Questions To This Court.8

CERTIFIED QUESTIONS11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT15

I. SECTION 501.2105, FLORIDA STATUTES, ENTITLES A PREVAILING DEFENDANT TO AN ATTORNEY’S FEE AWARD IN A CASE IN WHICH A PLAINTIFF BRINGS AN UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES CLAIM UNDER THE FDUTPA, BUT THE DISTRICT COURT DECIDES THAT THE SUBSTANTIVE LAW OF A DIFFERENT STATE GOVERNS THE UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES CLAIM, AND THE DEFENDANT ULTIMATELY PREVAILS ON THAT CLAIM.....15

II. IF SECTION 501.2105, FLORIDA STATUTES, APPLIES UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES DESCRIBED IN THE PREVIOUS QUESTION, IT APPLIES TO THE ENTIRETY OF THE LITIGATION.....21

III. SECTION 768.79, FLORIDA STATUTES, APPLIES TO CASES THAT SEEK EQUITABLE RELIEF IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO MONEY DAMAGES; AND, EVEN IF IT DOES NOT GENERALLY APPLY TO SUCH CASES, THERE IS AN EXCEPTION FOR CIRCUMSTANCES IN WHICH THE CLAIM FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF IS SERIOUSLY LACKING IN MERIT.....24

IV. UNDER SECTION 768.79, FLORIDA STATUTES, AND RULE 1.442, A DEFENDANT’S OFFER OF JUDGMENT IS VALID IF, IN A CASE IN WHICH THE PLAINTIFF DEMANDS ATTORNEY’S FEES, THE OFFER SATISFIES ALL CLAIMS BUT FAILS TO SPECIFY WHETHER ATTORNEY’S FEES ARE INCLUDED AND FAILS TO SPECIFY WHETHER ATTORNEY’S FEES ARE PART OF THE LEGAL CLAIM.32

CONCLUSION36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>BDO Seidman, LLP v. British Car Auctions, Inc.</i> , 802 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	16
<i>Bennett v. American Language Sys. of Boca Delray, Inc.</i> , 857 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	33
<i>Beyel Bros. Crane & Rigging Co. of So. Fla., Inc. v. Ace Transp., Inc.</i> , 664 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	24, 25
<i>Brown v. Gardens by the Sea South Condominium Ass’n</i> , 424 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	17
<i>Burtman v. Porchester Holdings, Inc.</i> , 680 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Cairns v. Franklin Mint Co.</i> , 292 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Campbell v. Gordon</i> , 959 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2007)	9, 32, 33, 35
<i>CPI Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Industrias St. Jack’s S.A. De C.V.</i> , 870 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	34
<i>Diamond Aircraft Industries, Inc. v. Horowitch</i> , 645 F. 3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>DiPompeo Const. Corp. v. Kimmel & Associates, Inc.</i> , 916 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	26
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	8, 9
<i>George v. Northcraft</i> , 476 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985).....	33
<i>Heindel v. Southside Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 476 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985)	22

<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 975 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	35
<i>Love v. Associated Newspapers, Ltd.</i> , 611 F.3d 601 (9th Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Mandel v. Decorator's Mart, Inc. of Deerfield Beach</i> , 965 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	18, 21, 23
<i>National Indemnity Co. of the South v. Consolidated Insurance Services</i> , 778 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	26
<i>Nelson v. Marine Group of Palm Beach, Inc.</i> , 677 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Novastar Mortgage, Inc. v. Strassburger</i> , 855 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	28
<i>Palm Beach Polo Holdings, Inc. v. Equestrian Club Estates Property Owners Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 22 So. 3d 140 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	passim
<i>Rustic Village, Inc. v. Friedman</i> , 417 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	17
<i>Smith v. Bilgin</i> , 534 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	22
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Nichols</i> , 932 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 2006)	24
<i>Stewart v. Tasnet, Inc.</i> , 718 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	25
<i>Unicare Health Facilities Inc. v. Mort</i> , 553 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1989)	33
<i>V.I.P. Real Estate Corp. v. Fla. Executive Realty Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 650 So.2d 199 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	28
<i>Weatherby Associates, Inc. v. Ballack</i> , 783 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	19

Winter Park Imports, Inc. v. JM Family Enterprises,
10 So. 3d 1133 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....30

STATUTES

§ 57.105(1), Florida Statutes.....19
§ 501.203(7), Florida Statutes.....1
§ 501.2105, Florida Statutespassim
§ 768.79, Florida Statutes.passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)21
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....38
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442.....passim
